
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1369

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2018

FREE MEDICINES TO PATIENTS

1369. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether stock of free medicines are available for the treatment of malaria, dengue, swine flu, leprosy etc. in Government hospitals and dispensaries in rural areas;

(b) if so, the details of medicines disbursed to patients during the last three years;

(c) the district-wise number of patients of Jammu and Kashmir who have been examined by Government hospitals for swine flu and other diseases; and

(d) the district-wise number of patients died of swine flu in the country including Maharashtra during the last two years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): Public Health and Hospitals being a State subject, the primary responsibility to ensure availability of medicines for treatment of diseases including for malaria, dengue, swine flu and leprosy in Government hospitals and dispensaries is that of respective State/ UT government. The details of medicines Multi Drug Therapy (MDT) distributed for leprosy during April, 2015 to Jan, 2018 is at Annexure-I. The list of medicines distributed to States for treatment of Seasonal Influenza (Swine Flu) by General Medical Store Department (GMSD),
MoHFW for the year 2017-18 (as on 5.02.2018) is placed at Annexure-II.
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During the last three years the anti-malarial drugs (Tab. Chloroquine and Tab.
Primaquine for P.vivax malaria; Tab. ACT-SP/ACT-AL (Artemisinin based combination therapy with Sulfadoxine-pyrimethamine/ Artemisinin based combination therapy with Artemether Lumefantrine) and Tab. Primaquine for P.falciparum malaria) were given to following number of patients:

SN. Year Number of malaria
Patients

1 2015 11,69,261
2 2016 10,87,285
3 2017* 8,40,838
*Provisional

As on date, there is no specific medicine available for treatment of dengue. Cases are treated symptomatically.

(c ): The district wise number of cases and deaths of swine flu as reported by the State of Jammu and Kashmir is placed at Annexure-III. The details of district wise number of patients of Jammu and Kashmir who have been examined for Malaria and Dengue is at Annexure-IV.

(d): The State wise number of deaths reported by States/ UTs due to swine flu is placed at Annexure-V. The district wise deaths reported by Maharashtra in last two years is placed at Annexure-VI.


Annexure-I

Details of Anti Leprosy Drugs/Medicines issued to States/UTs through GMSDs during April, 2015 to January, 2018

S.No. YEARS
GMSD
NAME STATE MB (A) MB (C) PB (A) PB (C)

1

1ST APRIL
2015 TO

31ST
MARCH

2016

CHENNAI KARNATAKA 19399 366 3316 622
2 CHENNAI KERALA 7304 20 0 0
3 CHENNAI TAMILNADU 960 217 8836 2713
4 CHENNAI LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
5 CHENNAI PONDICHERRY 324 0 113 6
6 CHENNAI PUNE 0 200 0 0

7 CHENNAI U.P 0 1403 0 0
8

1ST APRIL
2016 TO

31ST
MARCH

2017

CHENNAI KARNATAKA 28380 1218 5301 893
9 CHENNAI KERALA 5032 118 892 182

10 CHENNAI TAMILNADU 23940 1621 13713 5675
11 CHENNAI LAKSHADWEEP 170 24 200 65

12
CHENNAI PONDICHERRY 118 0 52 0

13

1ST APRIL
2017 TO FEB

2018

CHENNAI KARNATAKA 23214 742 4953 795
14 CHENNAI KERALA 3190 102 675 266
15 CHENNAI TAMILNADU 20587 745 6746 2459
16 CHENNAI LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
17 CHENNAI PONDICHERRY 191 15 135 99
18 1ST APRIL

2015 TO
31ST

MARCH
2016

Hyderabad Andhra Pardesh 14,746 294 7,119 784

19 Hyderabad Chhatishgarh 55,770 2,179 28,212 3,147

20 Hyderabad Telangana 25,329 1,606 6,536 1,932

21 Hyderabad Orissa 62,004 3,576 31,066 4,711

22 1ST APRIL
2016 TO

31ST
MARCH

2017

Hyderabad Andhra Pardesh 21,987 1,561 9,917 2,281

23 Hyderabad Chhatishgarh 72,440 3,019 39,193 2,840

24 Hyderabad Telangana 24,470 410 4,598 594

25 Hyderabad Orissa 36,925 1,789 14,703 784

26
1ST APRIL

2017 TO FEB
2018

Hyderabad Andhra Pardesh 22,071 609 9,044 1,494

27 Hyderabad Chhatishgarh 58,159 1,404 24,315 2,587

28 Hyderabad Telangana 19,866 858 6,117 494

29 Hyderabad Orissa 21,883 1,152 9,504 1,728

30

1st April 2015
to 31st March

2016

Mumbai Goa 2268 144 0 30
31 Mumbai Gujarat 36512 2142 34722 3546
32 Mumbai Madhya Pardesh 56832 1542 14502 1086
33 Mumbai Maharashatra 78358 5286 31606 8022
34 Mumbai D&N Havelli 1932 228 1418 426
35 Mumbai Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
36 1st April 2016

to 31st March
Mumbai Goa 972 84 180 36

37 Mumbai Gujarat 38172 1158 17568 1584


38 2017 Mumbai Madhya Pardesh 44472 2016 13924 1146
39 Mumbai Maharashatra 77688 4014 29160 5910
40 Mumbai D&N Havelli 1890 102 1806 546

41 Mumbai Daman & Diu 42 6 18 6

42 Mumbai UP 36636 0 0 0
43

1st April 2017
to Feb 2018

Mumbai Goa 1290 18 78 0
44 Mumbai Gujarat 21576 600 6006 486
45 Mumbai Madhya Pardesh 47898 1998 13956 1296

46 Mumbai Maharashatra 93606 4302 32418 5452
47 Mumbai D&N Havelli 990 66 1028 270

48 Mumbai Daman & Diu 144 0 18 12
49

1st April 2015
to 31st March

2016

Karnal Haryana 3122 17 731 123

50
Karnal Himachal

Pardesh
1080 12 107 12

51
Karnal JAMMU

&Kashmir
1950 21 138 42

52 Karnal Punjab 4324 236 0 330

53 Karnal Rajasthan 11002 88 383 333

54 Karnal Uttar Pardesh 130096 4723 74196 3627

55 Karnal Uttarakhand 2399 34 376 100

56 Karnal Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

57 Karnal Delhi 16780 358 2153 504

58

1st April 2016
to 31st March

2017

Karnal Haryana 4690 43 385 101

59
Karnal Himachal

Pardesh
1141 6 36 11

60
Karnal JAMMU

&Kashmir
1636 10 172 36

61 Karnal Punjab 3072 105 455 192

62 Karnal Rajasthan 12365 16 565 288

63 Karnal Uttar Pardesh 103352 3731 79290 4718

64 Karnal Uttarakhand 3834 59 722 1552

65 Karnal Chandigarh 3036 0 341 168

66 Karnal Delhi 8593 28 888 492

67

1st April 2017
to FEB 2018

Karnal Haryana 4043 43 254 88

68
Karnal Himachal

Pardesh
1520 5 48 9

69
Karnal JAMMU

&Kashmir
1087 5 129 15

70 Karnal Punjab 5200 49 642 200

71 Karnal Rajasthan 8690 76 210 133

72 Karnal Uttar Pardesh 69270 3996 47359 2931

73 Karnal Uttarakhand 4175 70 456 92

74 Karnal Chandigarh 2439 7 171 80

75 Karnal Delhi 21435 234 2230 829


76

1st April 2015
to 31st March

2016

Kolkata
Arunachal

pardesh 154 18 42 0
77 Kolkata Assam 7626 0 774 130.00
78 Kolkata Bihar 87276 8548 40999 7023
79 Kolkata Jharkhand 21209 1972 9213 7024
80 Kolkata Manipur 171 0 10 0
81 Kolkata Meghalaya 292 5 68 3
82 Kolkata Mizoram 0 0 0 0
83 Kolkata Nagaland 113 72 108 06
84 Kolkata Sikkim 149 0 0 0
85 Kolkata Tripura 2098 7 78 7
86 Kolkata West Bengal 55913 1645 6812 1218
87 Kolkata A&N Island 158 35 14 0

88

1st April 2016
to 31st March

2017

Kolkata
Arunachal

pardesh 525 139 119 48
89 Kolkata Assam 3647 303 243 170

90 Kolkata Bihar 113873 8200 33,004 17978
91 Kolkata Jharkhand 26434 1953 19944 2,645

92 Kolkata Manipur 165 6 0 6
93 Kolkata Meghalaya 213 7 6 0
94 Kolkata Mizoram 156 5 48 27
95 Kolkata Nagaland 0 0 0 0
96 Kolkata Sikkim 164 3 0 0

97 Kolkata Tripura 523 18 128 6
98 Kolkata West Bengal 93068 13502 33395 3925

99 Kolkata A&N Island 192 10 13 5

100

1st April 2017
to FEB 2018

Kolkata
Arunachal

pardesh 103 0 36 10
101 Kolkata Assam 4608 152 749 196

102 Kolkata Bihar 92004 8200 33272 8106
103 Kolkata Jharkhand 24236 1449 10275 861

104 Kolkata Manipur 522 9 22 9
105 Kolkata Meghalaya 65 0 0 10
106 Kolkata Mizoram 60 0 60 0
107 Kolkata Nagaland 852 112 89 24
108 Kolkata Sikkim 205 7 30 5

109 Kolkata Tripura 219 5 8 0
110 Kolkata West Bengal 65914 5045 7512 2033

111 Kolkata A&N Island 284 22 24 6

Pauci Bacillary (Adult) –PB (A) Pauci Bacillary (Child) –
PB(C), Multi Bacillary (Adult) –MB(A) and Multi Bacillary (Child) -MB(C),


Annexure-II

SEASONAL INFLUENZA : LOGISTICS SUPPLY TO STATES FROM GMSD, DELHI  AS ON
05/02/2018

Sr.
No.

State Name Date Cap.
Oseltamivir

75 mg.

Cap.
Oseltamivir

45 mg.

Cap.
Oseltamivir

30 mg.

Syp.
Oseltamivir

75 ml.
1. Arunachal Pradesh 11/08/17 10000 ---- ---- 200

2. Kerala 13/07/17 100000 ----
3. Odisha 21/02/17 10000 1000 1500 500

07/08/17 25000 ---- ---- 500
13/09/17 30000 ---- ---- ----
29/09/17 ---- ---- ----- 2000*

4. Puducherry 26/04/17 20000 ---- ---- 100
08/11/17 5000 ---- 1000 100

5. Uttar Pradesh 10/08/17 30000 ---- ---- 2000
08/09/17 ---- ---- 15000 ----
14/09/17 ---- ---- ---- ----
17/01/18 20000 ---- 500 500

6. Uttrakhand 10/08/17 ---- ---- ---- 500
24/11/17 ---- ---- ---- ----

7. DGAFMS, Delhi May, 17 ---- ---- ---- ----
8. KSCH, Delhi June, 17 200 ---- ---- 100

04/10/17 300 ---- ---- 200
9. SSU Delhi 16/10/17 ---- ---- ---- ----
10. Andhra Pradesh 08/09/17 ---- ----- 5000 ----

13/09/17 5000 ---- ---- ----
11. Haryana 28/08/17 ---- ---- 2000 ----

13/09/17 10000 ---- ---- ----
29/09/17 ---- ---- ---- 500*

12. West Bengal 13/09/17 ---- ---- ---- 34
29/09/17 ---- ---- ---- 166*

13. Goa 12/12/17 ---- ---- ---- 500
Total* 265500 1000 25000 7900

*MSO/GMSD has been requested for issuance of items on 12/12/17.


Annexure-III

District wise cases and deaths due to Seasonal Influenza (H1N1) as reported by Jammu and
Kashmir in 2016 & 2017

Division Name of
district

2016 2017
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

Jammu Jammu 2 0 4 1
Kathua 0 0 1 0
Reasi 0 0 1 1
Ramban 0 0 1 1
Rajouri 0 0 2 1
Udhampur 0 0 2 0

Total Jammu
Division

2 0 11 4

Kashmir Anantnag 0 0 10 1
Budgam 0 0 20 5
Bandipora 0 0 10 0
Baramulla 0 0 12 2
Ganderbal 0 0 20 6
Kulgam 0 0 13 3
Kupwara 0 0 6 0
Shopian 0 0 7 0
Srinagar 0 0 22 5
Pulwana 0 0 9 0
Leh 0 0 0 0
Kargil 0 0 0 0

Total Kashmir
Division

0 0 129 22


Annexure-IV

Number of patients tested for Malaria and Dengue in J&K during 2017 are as under:

Malaria

Sl.
No.

Name of the
District

Blood
Slides

Examined

Malaria
Positive

cases
1 Jammu 102966 39
2 Samba 33253 5
3 Kathua 69644 33
4 Udhampur 57553 8
5 Reasi 40864 8
6 Rajouri 66715 85
7 Poonch 52883 21
8 Doda 39679 2
9 Ramban 6852 2

10 Kistwar 7514 0
11 Baramulla/Kupwar

a
0 0

12 UMCP 2567 22
Total 480490 225

Dengue

Sl. Name of the
District

samples Dengue
No. Taken cases

1 Jammu 2480 373
2 Samba 67 33
3 Kathua 170 47
4 Udhampur 154 11
5 Reasi 12 2
6 Rajouri 23 8
7 Poonch 22 3
8 Doda 24 8
9 Kistwar 2 2

10 Ramban 5 0
11 Srinagar 20 1

Total 2979 488


Annexure-V

Deaths due to Seasonal Influenza H1N1 (Swine Flu) – State/UT- wise, for
2016 and 2017

S. No. State 2016 2017

Death Death
1. Andaman & Nicobar 0 1
2. Andhra Pradesh 5 14
3. Arunanchal Pradesh 0 1
4. Assam 0 5
5. Bihar 0 0
6. Chandigarh(UT) 0 6
7. Chhattisgarh 4 64
8. Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
0 4

9. Daman & Diu 0 2
10. Delhi 7 12
11. Goa 0 12
12. Gujarat 55 431
13. Haryana 5 9
14. Himachal Pradesh 5 15
15. Jammu & Kashmir 0 25
16. Jharkhand 1 2
17. Karnataka 0 15
18. Kerala 1 76
19. Lakshadweep 0 0
20. Madhya Pradesh 12 146
21. Maharashtra 26 777
22. Manipur 0 1
23. Meghalaya 0 0
24. Mizoram 0 0
25. Nagaland 0 0
26. Odisha 0 54
27. Pudducherry 0 9
28. Punjab 64 86
29. Rajasthan 43 279
30. Sikkim 0 0
31. Tamil Nadu 2 17
32 Telangana 12 21
33. Tripura 0 0
34. Uttarakhand 5 22
35. Uttar Pradesh 16 132
36. West Bengal 2 26

Cumulative Total 265 2264

The reports on cases and deaths of seasonal influenza (H1N1) are based on the reports received from States/ UTs to Central Surveillance Unit, Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme, NCDC, Delhi


Annexure-VI

Influenza A H1N1
Districtwise Death Cases

Sr.
No. District

2016 2017
Death Death

1 Thane 0 4
2 Raigad 0 7
3 Palghar 0 3
4 Pune 4 63
5 Satara 0 38
6 Solapur 1 10
7 Sangli 0 22
8 Kolhapur 0 37
9 Ratnagiri 0 6

10 Sindhudurg 0 2
11 Ahmednagar 1 54
12 Dhule 0 1
13 Jalgaon 2 5
14 Nandurbar 1 0
15 Nashik 1 41
16 A'bad 0 12
17 Hingoli 0 2
18 Jalna 0 3
19 Parbhani 0 3
20 Beed 1 7
21 Latur 1 11
22 Nanded 0 1
23 Osmanabad 0 4
24 Akola 3 11
25 Amarawati 0 9
26 Buldana 1 9
27 Washim 0 4
28 Yeotamal 0 1
29 Nagpur 0 8
30 Bhandara 0 6
31 Wardha 0 2
32 Gondia 0 2
33 Chandrapur 0 3
34 Gadchiroli 0 0

Other State /
Country

1 35
Dist. Total 16 391

Corporation Total 9 352
State Total 26 778

